Chart 4: Minutes on the network vs cost per minute

0.20

0.25

0.30

0.35

0.40

0.45

0.50

0.55

0.60

1Q
07

2Q
07

3Q
07

4Q
07

1Q
08

2Q
08

3Q
08

4Q
08

1Q
09

2Q
09

3Q
09

4Q
09

1Q
10

2Q
10

3Q
10

4Q
10

E
1Q

11
E

2Q
11

E
3Q

11
E

4Q
11

E
1Q

12
E

2Q
12

E
3Q

12
E

4Q
12

E

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

Cost/min (LHS) Mins on network (RHS)

0.20

0.25

0.30

0.35

0.40

0.45

0.50

0.55

0.60

1Q
07

2Q
07

3Q
07

4Q
07

1Q
08

2Q
08

3Q
08

4Q
08

1Q
09

2Q
09

3Q
09

4Q
09

1Q
10

2Q
10

3Q
10

4Q
10

E
1Q

11
E

2Q
11

E
3Q

11
E

4Q
11

E
1Q

12
E

2Q
12

E
3Q

12
E

4Q
12

E

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

0.20

0.25

0.30

0.35

0.40

0.45

0.50

0.55

0.60

1Q
07

2Q
07

3Q
07

4Q
07

1Q
08

2Q
08

3Q
08

4Q
08

1Q
09

2Q
09

3Q
09

4Q
09

1Q
10

2Q
10

3Q
10

4Q
10

E
1Q

11
E

2Q
11

E
3Q

11
E

4Q
11

E
1Q

12
E

2Q
12

E
3Q

12
E

4Q
12

E

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

Cost/min (LHS) Mins on network (RHS)Cost/min (LHS)Cost/min (LHS) Mins on network (RHS)Mins on network (RHS)

Source: Company data, UBS estimates

Table 19: Sensitivity to rev/min

Change in rev/min Impact on price target Impact on FY12 EPS

+10.0% 11.1% 6.7%

+5.0% 5.6% 3.3%

-5.0% -5.6% -3.5%

-10.0% -11.1% -6.9%

Source: UBS estimates

 India Mobile Sector   9 April 2010

 UBS 23

Table 20: Bharti Q4 FY10 results preview

(Rs m) Q108A Q208A Q308A Q408A Q109A Q209A Q309A Q409A Q110A Q210A Q310A Q410E % QoQ % YoY

Consolidated

Revenue 59,046 63,374 69,639 78,191 84,833 90,203 96,334 98,245 99,416 98,455 97,722 99,206 1.5% 1.0%

EBITDA 24,466 27,097 29,634 32,518 35,221 36,993 39,450 40,014 41,518 41,416 39,112 38,627 -1.2% -3.5%

% margin 41.4% 42.8% 42.6% 41.6% 41.5% 41.0% 41.0% 40.7% 41.8% 42.1% 40.0% 38.9%

Net income 15,116 16,139 17,224 18,529 20,250 20,463 21,593 22,393 25,167 23,210 22,098 19,404 -12.2% -13.3%

% margin 25.6% 25.5% 24.7% 23.7% 23.9% 22.7% 22.4% 22.8% 25.3% 23.6% 22.6% 19.6%

Mobile

Revenue 46,976 50,579 56,105 64,201 69,150 72,843 79,392 82,216 82,285 80,994 79,618 80,224 0.8% -2.4%

EBITDA 19,087 20,728 22,887 22,779 21,218 22,009 24,963 25,860 27,183 25,860 24,178 24,072 -0.4% -6.9%

% margin 40.6% 41.0% 40.8% 35.5% 30.7% 30.2% 31.4% 31.5% 33.0% 31.9% 30.4% 30.0%

Broadband & telephone

Revenues 6,513 7,023 7,307 7,641 7,988 8,486 8,458 8,585 8,550 8,544 8,550 8,581 0.4% 0.0%

EBITDA 2,100 2,790 3,173 3,344 3,367 3,696 3,531 3,614 3,463 3,667 3,944 3,776 -4.3% 4.5%

% margin 32.2% 39.7% 43.4% 43.8% 42.2% 43.6% 41.7% 42.1% 40.5% 42.9% 46.1% 44.0%

Enterprise services

Revenue 11,940 13,471 14,636 16,340 19,572 21,874 21,808 21,628 21,333 21,331 20,546 20,957 2.0% -3.1%

EBITDA 4,328 4,897 5,029 6,179 8,655 9,369 9,799 9,920 10,468 11,023 10,035 9,850 -1.8% -0.7%

% margin 36.2% 36.4% 34.4% 37.8% 44.2% 42.8% 44.9% 45.9% 49.1% 51.7% 48.8% 47.0%

Passive infrastructure

Revenue - - - 6,023 10,563 11,983 12,702 7,241 8,020 8,586 9,267 10,067 8.6% 39.0%

EBITDA - - - 2,236 3,870 3,991 4,258 2,903 3,557 4,020 4,269 4,532 6.2% 56.1%

% margin - - - 37.1% 36.6% 33.3% 33.5% 40.1% 44.4% 46.8% 46.1% 45.0%

Operating statistics

Bharti-Wireless subs 42.70 48.88 55.16 61.99 69.38 77.5 85.7 93.9 102.4 110.5 118.9 126.1 6.1% 34.3%

Implied ARPU 392 368 360 365 351 331 324 305 279 254 231 218 -5.7% -28.5%

% non voice 9.9% 9.8% 9.3% 9.4% 9.7% 10.0% 9.5% 9.3% 9.3% 9.8% 11.0% 11.3%

Voice ARPU 353 332 326 331 317 298 294 277 253 229 206 194 -6.0% -30.1%

Average MOU 478 469 474 507 534 526 505 485 478 450 446 440 -1.3% -9.3%

Voice revenue/minute 0.74 0.71 0.69 0.65 0.59 0.57 0.58 0.57 0.53 0.51 0.46 0.44 -4.7% -22.9%

% change -4.6% -4.2% -2.9% -5.1% -9.1% -4.7% 2.8% -1.8% -7.1% -4.1% -9.2% -4.7%

Source: Company data, UBS estimates

 India Mobile Sector   9 April 2010

 UBS 24

Table 21: EPS accretion/dilution analysis for Bharti-Zain transaction

  FY1E FY12E FY13E

Bharti’s existing net profit (Rs m) 80,410 82,551 101,521

Existing number of shares (m) 3,790 3,790 3,790

Bharti existing EPS (Rs) 21.22 21.78 26.79

Zain net profit adjusted for March year end (US$ m) 254 308 328

Zain net profit adjusted for March year-end (Rs m) 11,765 14,258 15,181

Bharti's share of Zain net profit, (Rs m) (assuming 20% minority share) 9,412 11,406 12,145

Debt raised (Rs m) 495,678 495,678 495,678

Cost of debt (%) 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%

Interest expense (Rs m) 29,741 29,741 29,741

Effective tax rate (%) 16.0% 18.0% 20.0%

Post tax interest expense (Rs m) 24,982 24,387 23,793

EPS accretion/dilution assuming cost savings

Cost savings from deal (assuming 5% for FY11E and 10% for FY12E) 5,643 12,390 13,129

Bharti's net profit post Zain deal (Rs m) 70,482 81,961 103,003

New number of shares (m) 3,790 3,790 3,790

Bharti EPS post Zain deal (Rs) 18.60 21.63 27.18

EPS accretion/dilution (%) -12.3% -0.7% 1.5%

Source: UBS estimates

We assume the following in our analysis:

 Net cash payment of US$9.0bn, as we expect Bharti to assume Zain Africa
BV’s debt of around US$1.7bn.

 Bharti funds the transaction 100% through US dollar-denominated debt
(US$9.0bn) and the cost of debt is 6.0%.

 Exchange rate of US$/Rs: 46.325(as at 15 February 2010).

 5% cost savings in FY11 and 10% in FY12 and FY13 for Zain due to its
acquisition by Bharti.

Based on the above assumptions, the acquisition would be 12.3% and 0.7%
EPS-dilutive in FY11 and FY12, respectively (refer to Table 21). We expect the
transaction to become EPS-accretive beginning FY13.